
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public 

Staffing Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday 4th October 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 
7 of the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to 
address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the body in question.  
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers.
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged.

mailto:Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018.

5. HR and Health and Safety - Q2 Update Report  (Pages 7 - 36)

To consider a report on the progress of the Council’s People Plan 2018-20 a n d  
o n  Health and Safety, Human Resources and Organisational Development items.

6. Wellbeing in Work Strategy 2018-19  (Pages 37 - 54)

To consider an update report on Wellbeing in Work.

7. Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme (Pages 55 - 68)

To consider a report on progress with the Brighter Future Together (Culture) 
Programme and to receive a verbal update from Councillor B Moran on the Staffing 
Committee’s assurance role.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Monday, 23rd July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, Rachel Bailey, M Deakin, JP Findlow (substitute for Cllr 
G Barton), D Flude, J Jackson and M Parsons

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Duncalf, Acting HR Business Partner, Delivery
Sarah Allcock, Senior Manager, Workforce Development
Emma Morris, Interim Organisational Development Manager
Nina Lingard, Employment Solicitor 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Councillor B Moran advised that he would be leaving the meeting as he was 
attending a family funeral and called for nominations for a Chairman for the 
meeting.

It was moved, seconded and voted on that Councillor JP Findlow be 
appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

Councillor JP Findlow in the chair.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gary Barton.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public present wished to speak.

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Minute 40 – HR and Health and Safety – Q4 Update Report
It was reported that 103 schools had bought into the Education HR 
Consultancy service for 2018/19.
 



RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

5 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - Q1 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2018/20.

The report provided details on the progress on the areas of work identified 
for the three objectives linked to the Brighter Future Together Whole 
Organisation Transformation Programme:

1. Our Culture – establishing and enabling our workplace vision
2. Our Organisation Development and Delivery
3. Our Employee Experience.

The report also provided details on HR Performance Data for Quarter 1, 
which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary redundancy 
and working days lost to sickness absence, and also a summary of 
accident and incidents in April and May 2018.

Work was continuing on the review of HR Policies, with discussion taking 
place with the Trade Unions on the sickness absence policy and a draft 
Capability Policy.  Draft policies in respect of Attendance Management, 
Organisational Change and Leaving the Council would be shared with the 
Committee in due course.

A total of 28 employees had left the Council through MARS on 30 June.  
An overview of the MARS applications was circulated at the meeting, 
which showed a breakdown of grade, gender, age and length of service of 
applicants and the financial savings of the approve applications.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered a report on Attendance Management which 
included details of current levels of absence levels and patterns of 
absence, attendance management performance reporting arrangements 
and an Action Plan to promote and support attendance management.

As part of the review of HR policies, a simplified and integrated 
Attendance Management policy and procedure for long and short terms 
absences was being developed and was expected to be implemented in 
July 2018.



The Action Plan developed included the three outstanding actions from the 
Staffing Committee Working Group report of April 2017.

It was suggested the Corporate Leadership Team action to agree the 
annual absence targets be carried out in consultation with Cabinet and the 
Staffing Committee.

Reference was made to the Employee Assistance Programme and the 
numbers of staff using it.  It was agreed that numbers using the 
Programme would be provided to the Committee members.

RESOLVED:   That

1 the report be noted; and 

2 the Action Plan, at Appendix 2 to the Report, be amended to show 
that the responsibility for agreeing the annual absence target to 
read “Agree annual absence targets, in consultation with Cabinet 
and Staffing Committee.”

7 WELLBEING IN WORK STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on 
Wellbeing in Work.

It was recognised that many area of the Council’s work directly or indirectly 
impacted on staff wellbeing, alongside of manager style and standards.  A 
Wellbeing in Work framework had been developed which focused on five 
interconnecting objectives and a supporting programme of initiatives – as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  The objectives were aligned with the 
“Working for a Brighter Future – Together” work and vision for workplace 
culture. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

8 BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER (CULTURE) PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.

The name of the programme had been changed from Brighter Future 
Transformation Programme to the Brighter Future Together (Culture) 
Programme to reflect that this programme was a key part of the Council’s 
Whole Organisational Transformation Programme.

From the Starting the Conversation Workshops held with staff and Elected 
Members and the Starting the Conversation Survey, a Vision for 
Workplace Culture and an Employee Deal were developed.  A Member 



Behaviour Framework had also been developed. These were to be 
launched at special events at each Council building on Thursday 26 July 
2018.

As part of the Staffing Committee’s Assurance Role, Councillors Barry 
Moran and Dorothy Flude had meet and looked at the programme 
structure, governance arrangements and terms of references and had 
concluded that the processes in place were working well. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm

Councillor JP Findlow (Chairman)



OFFICIALOFFICIAL

Staffing Committee

Date of Meeting: 04 October 2018

Report Title: HR and Health and Safety – Q2 Update Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and 
Legal Services

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR

1. Report Summary

1.1. To update the Committee on the progress of the Council’s People Plan 
2018-20 to include Health and Safety, Human Resources (HR) and 
Organisational Development (OD) items.

1.2. The purpose of the report is to ensure Members are kept up to date with 
HR and OD developments and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
are followed.

2. Recommendation

2.1. To note the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1. To ensure Members are kept up to date with HR and OD developments 
and that the Committee’s Terms of Reference are followed.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. The Council has ambitious plans for the coming years, embedding a 
compelling vision which recognises the need for change and looks to a new 
future. The People Plan 2018-20 supports the delivery of these plans 
through three objective areas relating to the cultural change element of the



OFFICIAL

Brighter Future Together Whole Organisational Transformation Programme 
which are summarised below;

1. Our Culture – establishing and enabling our workplace vision

2. Our organisational development and delivery

3. Our employee experience

5.2. A copy of the People Plan 2018-20 is attached at Appendix One to this 
report. The plan outlines the priorities being focused on to deliver the three 
objective areas, highlighting the related priorities for the Brighter Future 
Together (Culture) programme. Staffing Committee members are asked to 
note progress.

6. HR POLICY REVIEW

6.1. Work is continuing on the next phase of the policy review and positive 
discussions have taken place with the Trade Unions in relation to the 
Attendance Management and Wellbeing policies and procedures. Initial 
drafts of the policies and procedures have been shared with the Trade 
Unions and c o n t i n u e d  discussion is intended to take place on 17th 
October following sharing of firm drafts of both policies. The main elements 
included in the policy and procedures changes are:

 Greater focus on wellbeing

 Updates in terms of Occupational Health

 More detail on staff reporting absence

 More flexibility in terms of conducting return to work discussions

 Reference to sick pay entitlements and the sick pay scheme

6.2. New policies were launched on 1st April 2018 in respect of Disciplinary, 
Grievance and Dignity at Work. As a result of feedback received and in line 
with good practice, a review is currently underway in respect of the 
Disciplinary and Grievance policies which is leading to some minor 
amendments; these will be shared with Staffing Committee members in the 
near future.

6.3. A draft Capability policy and procedure has been shared with the Trade 
Unions and following further work the policy and procedure are nearing 
completion. It is anticipated that the updated policy will be shared with 
Trade Unions by the end of September 2018. Amendments have been 
made to the completion timeline within the People Plan 2018-20 to reflect 
changes in resources and priorities. Draft policies in respect of Leaving the 
Council, Flexible Working and Parental/Family leave (including maternity, 
adoption, paternity) are also in progress with the intention to share these 
with Trade Unions by the end of September 2018.



OFFICIAL

6.4. The e-learning package developed to support the updated Dignity at Work 
policy continues to be promoted to staff across the Council. As at 11th 

September 2018 completion rates are outlined below;

 Dignity at Work 54%

 Disciplinary Procedure 67% (managers and supervisors)

 Grievance Procedure 58% (managers and supervisors)

Communication with individuals and their managers continues to ensure 
completion of this key training.

6.5. Further tailored approaches are ongoing to meet the needs of all 
employees to ensure completion of this training. For employees without 
access to email or e-learning, key learning summary packs have been 
shared with managers for discussion within team meetings.

7. ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT UPDATE

7.1. The Attendance Management Action Plan is progressing well against 
schedule.

7.2. A governance framework has been implemented and forms part of the 
regular information provided to Directorate Management Teams, managers 
and HR representatives as well as to the Corporate Policy and Legal 
Services Portfolio Holder and Staffing Committee. There will be an ongoing 
process to review and refine this information moving forward. This 
framework provides the basis to enable appropriate monitoring of absence 
levels in relation to the target of 10 days’ absence per FTE in 2018/19. The 
current level as shown in paragraph 12.4 is 4.92 days’ absence per FTE for 
Quarters One and Two.

7.3. There are a range of measures to support managers with attendance 
management which include training sessions for line managers. This 
training will be refreshed to coincide with the launch of the new attendance 
management policy and procedure which is due to take place as part of the 
implementation of the policy and procedure. In addition, HR surgeries are 
being 
[...]
, a positive culture based on shared values, a fair deal for 
employees at all levels including clarity of expectations and opportunities to develop and progress and therefore delivery of high quality services for our 
residents.

To achieve this, three broad objective areas form the basis of the People Plan for 2018-2020 which underpins the Brighter Future Together Whole 
Organisation Transformation Programme and contributes directly through a programme of culture change;

1. Our culture – establishing and enabling our workplace vision
2. Our organisational development and delivery
3. Our employee experience

This document outlines the priorities within each objective and the measures against which progress and outcomes will be monitored. As the Brighter 
Future Together Whole Organisation Transformation Programme progresses the objectives, priorities and milestones may change in response to feedback 
from staff and the programme developing. Throughout the document, the initials ‘BF’ in the left hand column denote the objective relates to distinct 
enabling projects in the Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme.



OFFICIAL

Progress key: Completed/on schedule/behind schedule

1. Our Culture - establishing and enabling our workplace vision

Objective Owner Key 
Milestones

Performance Measures Progress

1 To identify and articulate a clear 
A and compelling vision and tone 

for a transformed workplace
culture in Cheshire East Council.

Head of 
Strategic 
HR

July 2018  Cultural vision and tone defined
 Cultural measures / goals defined
 Cultural vision communicated

 Vision for Workplace Culture, 
refreshed behaviours and 
Employee Deal created and 
launched. Further 
communication via the 
Brighter Future Champions 
and the “What’s the 
Conversation” sessions.

B To inform, involve and engage 
staff and members in the 
development and 
implementation of the cultural 
vision, behaviours and 
employee deal.

Head of 
Strategic 
HR

April 2018

June 2018 to
N
[...]
t Title: Wellbeing in Work Strategy 2018-19

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and 
Legal Services

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR

1. Report Summary

1.1 Workplace Wellbeing relates to all aspects of working life, from the quality and 
safety of the physical environment, to how workers feel about their work, their 
working environment and culture along with the way they are managed and 
led. The wellbeing of staff is a key factor in improving productivity, building 
engagement and determining long-term success.

1.2 As a key enabler of the Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme and 
the Council’s vision for workplace culture, the purpose of this report is to 
update on the Wellbeing in Work programme initiated in 2017/18 and to 
update on the strategy and programme of work for 2018/19. The Wellbeing in 
Work Strategy supports the Council’s employee deal and also supports the 
Council’s Corporate Plan, specifically outcomes 5 - ‘People live well and for 
longer’ and 6 - ‘A responsible, effective and efficient organisation’, recognising 
that a significant proportion of staff live and work within the borough.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure members are kept up to date with progress and plans for 2018/19.



OFFICIAL

4. Background

4.1 The Council introduced the Wellbeing in Work programme in the autumn of 
2017. The key drivers for the programme are:

 To build individual, team and organisational resilience
 To prevent and reduce levels of absence
 To help improve productivity and performance
 To improve levels of employee engagement and alignment
 To support the ongoing development of a positive organisational culture as 

outlined in the Council’s Vision for Workplace Culture and the Council’s 
Employee Deal.

 To meet outcome 6 of the Corporate Plan – a responsible, effective and 
efficient organisation.

4.2 Drawing from best practice the
[...]
ued and supported.

5.2 It is recognised that many areas of the Council’s work directly or indirectly 
impact on staff wellbeing, alongside of leadership styles and standards. The 
Council’s Wellbeing in Work framework provides the focus for five 
interconnected objectives and a supporting programme of initiatives, progress 
is summarised in Appendix 1. Overall the programme is progressing well.

5.3 The aim of the programme is to connect those initiatives, identify gaps and 
empower colleagues to take ownership of ideas and initiatives which will 
contribute to this important agenda. All of the objectives outlined are aligned 
with the Council’s promise of “Working for a Brighter Future - Together” and 
vision for our workplace culture.

5.4 The success of the programme is also being measured through the 
development of a Wellbeing in Work Dashboard included Appendix 2. 



OFFICIAL

6. Implications of the recommendations

6.1Legal Implications

6.1.1 A number of the objectives and initiatives outlined in Appendix 1 will 
contribute to ensuring the Council’s Health and Safety and Equality and 
Diversity statutory requirements are met.

6.2Financial Implications

6.2.1 Funding for the Wellbeing in Work programme will be resourced 
collaboratively from existing service budgets and agreed allocation of 
staff time. There is no specific wellbeing budget.

6.3Human Resources Implications

6.3.1 A sense of identity and belonging is fundamental to wellbeing at work 
and productivity and there are significant overlaps between employee 
recognition, engagement and wellbeing in that when staff feel their 
thoughts and ideas are valued and they are recognised for their 
contribution this will boost wellbeing.

6.4Risk Management Implications

6.4.1 Wellbeing in work is a key ingredient in attracting and retaining the 
talented staff the council needs and contributes significantly to building 
individual, team and organisational resilience which is essential to 
weather outsid
[...]
ime to Change and 
Active Workplace. They continue to share 
ideas and deliver actions within their service 
and at a local level. 

4.3 Wellbeing in Work Newsletter - continue to use the 
newsletter to promote the work of the contributors group 
and staff forum, as well as hints, tips and reminders to staff 
to look after their own wellbeing.  In addition, build on 
current staff participation in submitting content for the 
newsletter and sharing their wellbeing tips.

OD Ongoing To build on the success of the publication of 
the Wellbeing in Work Newsletter all 
wellbeing articles will be published on the 
new Centranet site which will be aligned to 
the Wellbeing in Work Framework. This will  
enable the use of google analytics to 
identify the key messages that need further 
promotion and also provided the opportunity 
for staff to communicate and feedback via 
the comments section. 



Appendix 1 – Progress Update Wellbeing in Work Initiatives 

OFFICIAL

4.4 Cheshire East Team Challenge Cup 2018 - linked to 
the Wellbeing in Work Day and the Council Active 
Workplace Pledge to encourage colleagues to volunteer to 
represent their building, team, or service playing in a range 
of competitive sports and other activities over one month 
period to build a sense of community and increase 
connectedness.

Staff 
Forum

September 
2018

The first initiative will be a Cheshire East 
Team Challenge Cup which will take place 
across the Council from 17th September to 
28th September.  

All employees will be encouraged to take 
part in activities for example lunch-time 
walks, daily step challenge, quick brain 
training games to improve both physical 
and mental well-being. 

Points can be earned by employees for 
their directorate with a Winners Cup to be 
presented at the end of the challenge 
period. 

This initiative supports both the Active 
Workplace Pledge and the Council’s 
Employee Deal valuing our people and 
succeeding together.



Appendix 1 – Progress Updat
[...]
ailable: Quarter 2 figures not yet available from the provider 





OFFICIAL
1

Staffing Committee 

Date of Meeting: 04 October 2018

Report Title: Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Paul Findlow - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Policy and 
Legal Services

Senior Officer: Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR 

1. Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Staffing Committee and seek feedback 
since the last Staffing Committee, held on 23rd July 2018, of progress in terms 
of the programme. To date programme delivery against plan is on schedule. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the report.

3.  Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To ensure Members are kept up to date with the progress on the Brighter 
Future Together (Culture) Programme.

4.  Other Options Considered

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Background 

5.1 Following the Local Government Association’s independent culture review 
and acceptance of the report recommendations, good progress has been 
made working closely with the Council’s partners Sticky Change to co-create 
the Council’s Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme. 

5.2 The programme focuses on defining the Vision for the Council’s workplace 
culture and behaviours, aligned to the Council’s FIRST values (Flexibility, 
Innovation, Responsibility, Service, Teamwork). This will allow the Council to 
build on strengths and the behaviours role modelled by staff and members 
that are reflected in the Employee Deal, to ensure that the vision for our 
workplace culture is realised, implemented and embedded for the future.



OFFICIAL

5.3 The Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme is a key part of the 
Council’s overall Organisational Transformation Programme to deliver the 
Corporate Plan and Medium Term Financial Strategy and will both inform and 
influence related programmes and projects. As the journey evolves it will 
touch every part of the Council as the outcomes are implemented and 
embedded, cr
[...]
e fair and 
commonly understood. Recommend that 
particular attention is given to the recruitment 
process.  

An end to end review of the recruitment and selection process is underway. 
Findings will be presented to the Brighter Future Steering Group in October.

On 
Schedule 

11 . Creation of a “People Panel” where staff 
could mix, network and share stories on a 
range of issues. 

Brighter Future Together Team – 38 staff from across the organisation meet on 
a monthly basis.  
104 Brighter Future Champions trained. 
Champion Community Get Together sessions scheduled August – October and 
will be ongoing.  
 

Complete 
and 
ongoing

12 Consideration should be given to appointing 
an Elected Member Champion to provide a 
conduit between the workforce and 
politicians. 

Members’ Forum created and meets on a monthly basis. 
Members’ Forum role as Champions included in the terms of reference for the 
forum.  
 

Complete 
and 
ongoing


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 HR and Health and Safety - Q2 Update Report
	People Plan 2018-2020

	6 Wellbeing in Work Strategy 2018-19
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 4th October, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)
Councillor G Barton (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors G Baggott, Rachel Bailey, M Deakin, D Flude, J Jackson and 
M Parsons

Councillors in attendance
Councillors JP Findlow

Officers in attendance
Kath O’Dwyer, Acting Chief Executive
Sara Barker, Head of Strategic HR
Sarah Allcock, Senior Manager, Workforce Development
Emma Morris, Interim Organisational Development Manager
Nina Lingard, Employment Solicitor
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB and 
Councillor D Flude declared that she was a retired member of UNISON.

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2018 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

13 HR AND HEALTH AND SAFETY - Q2 UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee considered a report on the progress with the Council’s 
People Plan 2018/20.



The report provided details on the progress on the areas of work identified 
for the three objectives linked to the Brighter Future Together Whole 
Organisation Transformation Programme:
1. Our Culture – establishing and enabling our workplace vision
2. Our Organisation Development and Delivery
3. Our Employee Experience.

The report also provided details on HR Performance Data for Quarter 2, 
which included headcount and employee turnover, voluntary redundancy 
and working days lost to sickness absence, and also a health and safety 
summary of accident and incidents in July and August 2018.  

The Committee noted that the current level of sickness absence was 4.92 
days’ absence per FTE for quarter 1 and 2.  The Committee, at its next 
meeting, would be considering progress against the Attendance 
Management Action Plan.

There had been a slight increase in the number of leavers in Quarter 2 as 
these figures included those who had left the Council under the MARS 
scheme. The Committee requested that a report be brought to the next 
meeting on the how the MARS scheme went and any lessons learnt from 
undertaking the process.

The Chairman reported that a report would be brought to the next meeting 
on lessons learnt from Employment Tribunals in the last 12 months.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the report be noted; and 

2 reports on the MARS Scheme and Employment Tribunals in the last 
12 months be brought to the meeting of the Staffing Committee in 
January 2019.

14 BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER (CULTURE) PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme,

It was reported that the Brighter Future Together (Culture) Programme 
survey would be delayed by a week to allow staff to attend ‘What’s the 
Conversation’ sessions before completing the survey.

As part of the Committee’s assurance role, Councillor Barry Moran and 
Councillor Dorothy Flude had met on 4 October to consider the 
programme and governance arrangements and had concluded good 
progress was being made. Both Councillors had spoken to staff about 
‘What’s the Conversation’ events and had received positive responses.  
They would meet again in November to further review progress and 



consider how the objectives, outcomes and expected benefits were being 
achieved, with particular reference to how well and effectively it was all 
working for staff.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

15 WELLBEING IN WORK STRATEGY 2018-19 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on 
Wellbeing in Work.

A Wellbeing in Work Dashboard had been developed to measure the 
success of the programme and set out the annual target for each measure 
in the Wellbeing in Work framework.

A Team Challenge Cup event had taken place in which staff in each 
directorate were encouraged to take part in a variety of activities to get 
points.  The Place Directorate achieved the highest tally of points and had 
won the Cup.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


